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ह�! �5� )� ���# ह-, )��# �� �ह  ���� �ह  ह� �%�
�3� �
� ह�.. ,ह ���# �,R

ह�! ��!�#, �� ��#J� ��(�5�) �� �#��� ह� )��!��� ...(�
����)...
	- ���#  ���# ���) �� �#= �ह� ह.!... (�
����)...

E@� �!\
�-81� �� ��� )�/� �� ��� )�/��.. (�
����)... �#�=� 	-
ह �ह�� �ह
*�ह�� 4�, 5#��� 6� 	� �ह �ह� ह.! �� /� ��ह �# )� **0 ह� �ह� ह�...(�
����)... Nothing

will go on record. (Interruption) �� �� 5��)� )� �3 Q ���� ���� ह�� You do

whatever you like. (Interruption) Nothing will go on record. (Interruption) I have taken up the Question Hour. (Interruption) Question No. 81, Shri C.

Ramachandraiah. (Interruption) Nothing will go on record. (Interruption)

Shri C. Ramachandraiah: Sir, question No. 81.

___________

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Non-use of Cancer Equipments

*81.         SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH:†

        SHRI BHAGATRAM MANHAR:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether according to the Delhi Cancer Registry (DCR) maintained by the Indian Council of Medical Research (ICMR) the rate of breast cancer has increased manifold;

(b) if so the details thereof;

(c) whether Government are aware that the expensive equipments imported by various hospitals in Delhi for treatment of cancer patients are lying idle and not in use for the last few years; and

†The question was already asked on the floor of the House of Shri C. Ramachandraiah.
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(d) if so, the reasons therefor with the names of the hospitals that are not using the equipments imported from abroad?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI

SHATRUGHAN SINHA): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) Details regarding incidence of breast cancer in Delhi during the period 1988-97 collected by the National Cancer Registry Programme of the Indian Council of Medical Research are given in Statement I. (See below) The rates of incidence have more or less remained the same though there is a tendency to rise and this is not statistically significant. Hence this data does not indicate any significant increase in the incidence of breast

Cancer from 1988 to 1997.

(c) and (d) The position in respect of radio-therapy equipments in Government Hospitals in Delhi is at Statement-!I.

Statement-I

Incidence of breast cancer in Delhi

Year Crude Incidence Rate Age-adjusted rate

1988 17.0 26.2

1989 18.3 28.3

1990 18.0 27.6

1991 18.4 27.9

1992 18.0 26.9

1993 19.0 28.5

1994 18.3 27.9

1995 19.9 30.1

1996 18.6 27.7

1997 19.8 29.8

Source:   Reports of the National Cancer Registry Programme (ICMR)

Note 1: CIR = The Crude Incidence Rate refers to the number of new cases of cancer that occur in the total population of that area per year per 100,000 persons.

Note 2: AAR = The Age Adjusted incidence rate, also denoted as the age standardized incidence rate, means that the rate is adjusted to the five-year age population distribution of the world standard population.

5


RAJYA SABHA [25 November, 2002]

Statem&nt-ll

Lok Nayak Safdarjang AIIMS (Indian Hospital

Hospital Hospital Rotary Cancer Hospital)

The hospital has only The hospital has The Institute has two

One Tele-Cobalt only one Tele-Cobalt Linear Accelerators,

Therapy Equipment Therapy Equipment two Cobalt Unit and Which is fully which is fully one Simulator which Functional and is use functional. The are fully functional. in Department of hospital is in process However, Selectron

Radiotherapy of purchasing two HDR, Micro-selection HDR more Cobalt therapy Brachytherapy

 Units Ultrasound and GE

Simulator are non

Functional due to ongoing

construction Work of

IRCH

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Sir, the first part of my supplementary is, the Minister in his reply has tried to present a picture that there is no significant increase, as per the data that fs made available, in the case of breast cancer. But our information goes to say that, throughout the country, around 80,000 new cases are reported every year. The harsh reality regarding this disease is, treatment of this dreaded disease is available hardly to one-third of the patients only, whereas the conditions, especially in rural areas are very critical.

I would like to know from the Minister, whether the Government is planning to improve early detection because this particular disease is curable only if there is an early detection. I feel early detection facilities should be improved.

The second aspect of my supplementary is, it is a very costly treatment; and the poor people can't afford it. What steps the Government are taking to ensure medication of cancer so that it becomes cheaper and is easily available to the poor patients, especially in rural areas?

�� �%�& ��'ह�: ������ )�, 	����
 ���
 �# )� �*�� 8
7 �� ह�, $��� 	-
�5���!�� �	<�� ह.! 1� $� �� E��" B�5�� *�ह.!���
ह �ह� ह� �� 65_ �B�#C"� �# ��Y
�
1� ��: ��� �ह  ह� ���� ह� C
'�� 50 E��"� �� +�� C
.�#�5 )b� ��=�� ह�, 6�� $�	(
65_ �B�#C"� ह� )��� ह� ��5 )� �P*' 	( 35 �# 40 ह)�� �� +�� ��=��
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ह� /�	( ���� 70 �# 90 E��"� �� +�� C
.�#�5 ह�, 6�� $��� �B�#C"� ह� )�� 1�
��)C,#�5� J��#B ह� )���
ह� 	�	5� �3��# 	�	5' 	( ह-� �ह+�3���� �#  	�	5# 	(
ह 6;��� ��
��� �� ����-���� 70 E��"� �# O
��� �� +�� �� �#) )� ��# ह- ,ह �#�# gB 1� ;�4M ��#) 	(
��# ह��, 6�5�/� �.��� �ह3� ��#  �#"' 	( �.��# 	3K�' 	( )��5� 0 �# 5#�� �#�# gB ��#) �#  ��*
	( 70 �# 75 E��"� �� �#) ��# ह- 1� �ह+�.���� 	( 70 E��"� �� �#) �#�# gB 1� ;�4M ��#) �#
��* 	( ��# ह-, �� �� �� �ह3� �#� ह� *3�� ह��� ह��

������ )�, 	����
 ���
 �# )� ��� �=� ह� 1� �)��#  ���# 	( )���� *�ह� ह�, ,ह
h#�� �� +�� �#  ���# 	(� �ह+�3���� 	( 1��' 	( )� �� +�� ह-, $�	( ���� ���� 25 E��"� h#��
�� +�� ह-, /��#  ��� �.��� �� +�� �j,C� �� +�� ह�� /�	( ��: �� ��
 �ह  ह-� /� �� +�� �#  �ह3�
���# ���� ह-, �)��� �ह5# 	- ),�� �#�� *�ह.!��� /�	( )� �ह3� O
��� ,klm ह� �ह� ह�, )���
)������ 	����
 ���
 �# �� ह� �� 80,000 �#  ���� ह� ��5 h#�� �� +�� �#  �# � �Y �ह# ह-,
S�� )������ ह	��# ��� �ह  ह� 1� � ह� ,ह )������ �ह� ��=�� ह�� �) �� 5�/; ���/5,
��K
."�, n������, ���35#"� �Y�# �#  ���� /�	( 4�%� �� /+o�) )W� ह3� ह�, 5#��� ,ह
/+o�) /��� �ह  ह�, ��: ��lX��;�# g� �ह  ह�
�
ह �ह3� ��#��l���5� />���pg� �ह  ह��
/�	( �ह3� O
��� ��: 6!�� �ह  ह3� ह�� 6� �ह� ��� �� +�� �#  	�	5# 	(, �� ह	 ����� �� ��;
�# /� 	�	5# 	( ���4�	 �#  �5� E
q�"�5 ह-� �� +�� �#  �ह3� ���# ���� ह-, �)�	( ���#�� ��
�ह3� �%� ���� ह�� ���#�� �#  ���� �) �.�# �ह+�3���� 	( 1� �,@, 	( �� +�� 	( �ह3� /)�;�
ह3� ह�� �) �ह+�3���� 	( �)��# �� +�� �� � ह-, $�	( �# 35 E��"� �� +�� �� n�5 �� +�� ह�,
50 E��"� 	�r 	( 1� 25 E��"� 1��' 	(�
ह �� +�� ���#�� ��5#�#B ह�, 1� �� �ह3� �# ����
ह-, 5#��� ���#�� 	3\
 ���� ह�, $��#  ��� 6K��ह5 ह� 1� �.��# �� ���� ह-�

������ )�,
ह �ह� ह� �� �� +�� �*�� �� �� �ह3� )����� �,R
 ह�� �#" 	( ����
���� any given 2-5 million, 5 . �	�5
� �# O
��� �� +�� �� �#) ह- 1� ह� ��5 /�	(
���� ���� 8 �	�5
� �� +�� �� �) 1� )3%# �ह# ह-�
ह �� )#5#+) ह�, �� �ह3� �%� �Z�� ��
����� �#  ��	�# ह�, �)�	( ह	��� ���"" ह�� �#" 	( �ह3� )�ह �� +�� ���)M �(�� ह-, )��# ह	��#
19 ��)� �� +�� �(�� *5 �ह# ह-, )��5� 6�� �ह� )�� ��
ह 17 ��#� 	( ह	��# ��� ��)�5
�(�� 6�� �ह  ह-,… )� �� ह	��� E�4�	��� ह�, $� �� ह	��� ���"" ह� �� ,# ,ह�! 1� ��+�-
��+� ��#U� 	( ��, )ह�! �- �� �-��M ह-, ��)�5 �- �� �-��M ह-, ,ह�! �� ���"" �� )� �ह� ह� ��
$�	( 1� /A�;� ह� ��# , $�	( ��-�� 1� �Y ��( � )ह�! �� *�� J��	(� �� �,�5 ह�, ह	���
6�� �� ���""
ह� ह� �� �ह5#
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O
��� )�ह ह	 �-��M �(, O
��� )�ह ह	 /lC,�	(U� E�,�/B ��(, O
��� )�ह ह
�- �� �� /5�) $�5&[ ����! 1� �B�#C"� �� O
��� )�� �( 1� ह	( S�� 5��� ह� �� 6��
S�� ��: �"��
� �ह  �: ह� �� �- �� �� J��	(�, =���� ������ 6����5' 	( �ह3� 	ह!��
*�ह# $��#  �5� 5��' �� �ह3� O
��� ��5�; ह� �ह� ह��

�� �� ��!� (�#�: 5�/� 5�� �ह�� ह��

�� �%& ��'ह�: �� ��� �� �ह� ह� �� �>�� C
. 5�� �ह�� ह� C
'�� ह	��# ���
�#"(� �� O
��� ह-� �ह+�3���� 	(, )��� 	-�# ���
� �� ह	��# ��� ����-���� 2.5 �	�5
� �# ���
S�� ��,� ��/	 ह- 1� )��� 	-�# 6�� �� 4�%� �#� �ह5# �ह� 4� �� .8 �	�5
� $�	( ह� ��5
SB ह� �ह# ह-� �� )��ह� ह� �� ह	��# ��� 5�� O
��� ह- 1� $� �ह��� �#, $��#  ��5	#5 �#
�ह��� �# �� �ह ���� ह- �� ह	��# ��� /C,�	(�, 6����5
� 6����5 �� �3�,[�n! 	( $���
��5	(5 �ह  ह�, �)��� ह��� *��ह�� 5#��� ह	��� ���"" ह� �� �ह5# ह� )�ह, ह� ��#� 	(, )��#
19 ��#U� 	( ��)�5 �-��M �� ��� �� ह-, $+ह( ��
� )�� 1� /lC,�	(� �#  �5� ह	 ���� �� �#
�ह# ह- 1� )ह�!-)ह�! /lC,�	(� �� 1� )W�� ह�, $��� ��B �#  	3����� ��#� �,�M	(U� ��, )�
ह	�# 	�!� �� �ह# ह-, ह	 ��#� �,�M	(U� �� �� $� 	�	5# 	( �ह�
�� E��� ���# �� E�o
� 	(
ह-�

�� ���	��: 	- 	����
 ���
' �# �� ��,#�� ���� *�ह�� ह.! �� /� �� E@� �#
�5� 18 	����
 ���
' �# 	3<# �.*�� �� ह� �� ह	 �l&5	(J� ���� *�ह�# ह-� …(�
����) This

question may be important... (Interruptions)—The other questions are also

important, ��
ह
ह �ह  �ह ���# ��
ह C,#@*� />���t� ह�, ���� �#  6�-/>���t� ह-�

)�  ���  *#� ��#*�!: ��, 	�ह5�n! �� *�!� ��
� )���

�� ���	��: 	- 	�ह5�n! �� ��#"5 *�!��� �.!��, /�	( ��: �!�#ह �ह � 	�ह5��! ह�
	�ह5��u E@� �#�� )��! �� /� 5��' �# 	#�� ��Q� Q3 � )�����

	- ��,#�� ���� *�ह�� ह.! �� 	#�� /PQ� ह� �� ��� 	( )� �� �5l��B C,#@*� ह-, ,#
���# �#  ���# E@� �.Q# )��! 1� $��� ����� �� ह� ह� �� �� 	����
 ���
 �# E@� �� �5
�
�� 	- �� �# O
��� �lH5	(J� 65�L �ह  �W! �� � All subject are important.	- �� �# O
���
���
' �� 65�L �ह  �W! ��, ����# ���

�� ��5(�# �� G; �� ����BM ��5(�#� v� ��.
��	*+w�
�, �.��� �lH5	(J��


SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Sir, my second supplementary is that there is a cancer institute in Hyderabad known as the Indo-American Cancer Institute and Research Centre. The Board of Trustees of this Institute has also met the hon. Minister. Though this Institute is only two years old, it has become very popular because it is providing state-of-the-art facilities and advanced methods of treatment. Sir, They have decided to establish a nuclear medicinal center in the Indo-American Cancer Institute and Research Centre. This has been brought to the notice of the hon.

Minister. They have requested for sanctioning an amount of Rs. 3.67 crores as a grant for procuring gamma camera, radiotherapy accessories and other equipment. Because this Institute happens to be a very popular one and drawing patients from various parts of the country such as Andhra, Maharashtra and Karnataka, accordingly, I request the hon. Minister to provide necessary funds for construction of this nuclear medicinal center.

�� �%�& ��'ह�: ������ 	ह��
,ह	��# �	F �# ���# 6�� )� ��� �ह� ह�, $��#
�5� 	- �ह�� *�ह.!�� �� �!x E�#" � ��;M  /!B�-6	#���� �- �� ����/�� 6����5 �#  ���# 	(,
�lK� 1� �� 6����5' �#  ���# 	( �ह3� 6PQ� ��	 �� �ह� ह� 1� �!x E�#" �# �ह3� 6PQ� ��
���#  ��=�
� ह�� /+ह'�# �)� 6����5 �� �)o ��
�, ,ह �ह3� ह� 6PQ� 6����5 ह� 1� ��#�
G; ;# ���5�� �#  	�	5# 	( 	- �ह ���� ह.! �� �3 Q ह� �� ��5 	ZB5
ह 6����5 �� ����
ह� 1� ह	��� �.�� �A� $� �� ह-� ,��# /� /!���y3� �� 1999-2000 	( ,� ��/	 N�!� ��
� �
�
4� �� ���% W�� ��� 5#��� �;� �� ह	�# /��� z
�� 	( �=� ह�� ����� �# )� �3 Q �� ह�
��# ��, ,ह ह	 ��(�#� ,��# �)� /!���y.� �� /+ह��# �)o ��
� ह�, ,ह /�# ��B �ह  ����
�lK� �BA,M ���� ह� /�	( ��: �� ��
 �ह ह�� Whatever best we can do, we will definitely do to the institute to which you have made a reference.

DR. V. MAITREYAN: Respected Chairman, Sir, in very many Regional Cancer Centres, we have the department of preventive oncology, which, essentially, deals with prevention of cancer diseases. We have also the District Cancer Control Programmes like Pas smear and other aspects.

The emphasis should be more on setting up such departments of preventive oncology in all major teaching hospitals in the States. The hon.

Health Minister should give a direction in this regard.

The second aspect is this. Sir, more than a hundred teaching medical colleges in the country do not have even a Department of Oncology and department of Cancer.

9


RAJYA SABHA [25 November, 2002]

MR. CHAIRMAN: Put your supplementary. Don't give any commentary.

DR. V. MAITREYAN: I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the Government is in a position to set up departments for on cancer in all medial colleges in the country.

This third aspect is...

MR. CHAIRMAN: No third. Mr. Minister, you may reply

...(Interruptions)...

DR. V. MAITREYAN: Sir, it is a very important issue. An hon. Member has mentioned about the question of cost of treatment. One essential step the Government should take in this direction is to reduce the customs duty on life-saving drugs, particularly for Cancer, and also on accessory drugs like anti-fungal drugs antibiotics, etc. I request the hon. Minister to take steps to reduce the customs duty on these drugs.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Enough, enough. Mr. Minister... (Interruptions)...That is enough... (Interruptions)...

SHRI SHATRUGHAN SINHA: Sir, Dr. Maitreyan is himself a cancer specialist. He is a very good doctor and I am no match to him. Maybe, I am the Health Minister; but I am not a doctor.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Best, not in this respect.
�� �%�+ ��'ह�: 	- /��� ��� �� �	< �ह� ह.! 5#��� ह�K4 �	����� ह��# �#  �5�

BZC�� ह��� )b�� �ह  ह�� ह	��� �	< 	( �� ���( �: ह-� )��� �� 	����
 ���
 �# �ह� ��
�� �� 	#�B�5 �Z5#) ह��� *��ह� 1� )b� ह��� *��ह� 1� �: 	#�B�5 �Z5#) S�# ह- )ह�!
�B���M	(� G; G+��5Z)� ह� ह� �ह  1�
ह �� �ह� ह� �� �: )�ह )ह�! 	#�B�5 �Z5#) ह-
,ह�! $��� ह�5� 6PQ� �ह  ह�� 	-�# =3� �: )�ह ����{� 1� �|�# ��� ह- 1� ह	��� ���""
ह� 	�	�NZ�;
3��� �#)�# �� 1� �ह�! )� E�)(�
3��� ह- $��� 	)�.� ���# ���

 I We have a scheme for strengthening oncology wihg in all

Government colleges and hospitals. ह	 5�� S�# 	#�B�5 �Z5#) हZl���5 �� 2 ���%
W�� �� one time grant �#�# ह- 5#��� /�# ह	 1� �Y� �ह# ह-� ह	��� �)� �� �Y� ह�� ��,(
H5�� 	( ह	��� �)� 61 ���% W�� 4� 5#��� 6� ,ह �Y�� 285 ���% ह� �
� ह� ह	 /��#  �5�
�.�# �;o	!� ह��
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������ 	ह��
, �� *�) �� 	����
 ���
 �# �- �� �� �,�/
' 1� 5�:� �#�,�

/lC,�	(U� �#  ���# 	( �ह  ह-, ह	 *�ह�# ह- �� � ��;M  �� �� �� ),�/
�! �lK� �	�	 �,�:
�
1� �	�	 /lC,�	(U� �)+ह( 5�:� 5#�,� �� �#��� 	( �=� �
� ह�, ,# �C��/A 1� ���	 �# 	37
ह' ���� ,# ���� ह' 1� �#"(U� �� �� ����� �# �	5 ��#  ह	 /��#  �5� �3�� ���"" �� �ह# ह-
1� 	- $>	�� ���� ह.! �� ��5� ��� �� 	- ���#
ह�! ��� �b! �� �� ...(�
����)... 	- ��
BZ
�,��A �#  �5� /!�3�5� �� �� ��� �� �ह� ह.!, 	- �	�	 5�:� �#�,� ~XA �� ��� �� �ह�
ह.!�

,�. ���(� 	�. ���)-  ��: ������ 	ह��
, ���#  	�z
	 �# 	- 	!F� 	ह��
, �#
ह
)���� *�ह�� ह.! �� C
� ����� �#  ��� b�5 S��
�A 	(
ह �,p �! BC� ���# �� �3 Q
�)�� ह-
C
'�� W�5 S��
�A 	( ��;� �- �� �#"(U� �B�#C� ह� �ह# ह- C
'�� ,ह�! �#  ��;� 5�� 6��Y ह��

�� ���	��: ���� C,#@*� � �
� �� �,p ह� �ह� ह-
� �ह�?
,�.���(� 	�. ���)�  ��: 	-
ह )���� *�ह�� ह.! �� /��#  �5� �- �� ����
�� G;

/!�B
� C
� �� �ह� ह�? $� ����
�� �� �3 Q ���� ����� �# �ह� ह� 5#��� ��O
 �����' )�
ह
��	 �� �ह� ह�, C
� $��#  �5� �� �3 Q ���� �5Z� ���# �� �,*�� ह�? 	-
ह �� )���� *�ह�� ह.!
�� �- �� ����
�� G; /!�B
� �� ��)�5 �(�� S5�� �#  �5� C
� 	!F� 	ह��
 �#  ��� ��:

�)�� ह�?

 �� �%�+ ��'ह�: ������ 	ह��
. ह	��� ���# O
��� �*�� �� ह� ,ह b�5 {#F �� ह�
����' �� ह�, ��!, �#  5��' �� ह� )� ��#"�� ह��� ��� ��: ���� 	- ��� ह�
� ���
...(�
����)...

�� ���	��: $��� C,#@*� ��[� ह� �� ��: �,p ह� �ह� ह�?
�� �%�+ ��'ह�: �,p ह� �ह� ह�, ����{� ह� �ह� ह� 1� �3 Q 1� W�5 �(�� ����# ��

1� �Y��# �� ��� ह� �ह� ह�, /��� =�� )K�� �	5 )�����
,�. ���(� 	�. ���)�  ��: ��)�5 �(�� �� ��� ...(�
����)...
�� �%�& .�'ह�: ������ 	ह��
, 6�� 17 ��#� 	( G5�#B� �ह  ह� . �ह5# ,ह�! $���

��
� )�� �;� 1� �(�� �� �� �Y���#�

�� �� ��!� (�#*: 	����
 ������  	ह��
, /� �#" 	( ���# O
��� 	�ह5��! h#�� �� �� ��
�"��� ह� �ह� ह� 	- $�� �� ���	� �ह�# �� E
�� �b! ��, 	����
 	!F� )� �# �ह3� ���# $��

���� ह-�
# �� ���
� �� h#�� �� �� �� )� �� 	�ह5��! 6����5 ��� ह� ,ह �� �� �#  4BM �# ;�4M
��#) 	( ��� ह��
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�� ���	��: ��[� C,#@*� ����, 	-�# ��#"5 �# � 	( ���� ��/	 ��
� ह�� ��[ E@�

�����
�� �� ��!� (-#�: 	-
ह )���� *�ह�� ह.! �� h#�� �- �� �� )�!* ���# �#  �5� ��

	#>	�N�;� ���� ह� )� �ह3� 	ह!�� ���� ह� �)�	( �ह�� �� ह)�� �# ��/� �� W�� �� 5��# ह-�
6�: ���� �#" 	( ह� ���� �#  �5�
# )�!* �!�, �ह  ह� �� 	- 	����
 	!F� )� �#
ह )����
*�ह�� ह.! �� N�	�� /5��' �� 	�ह5�n! �� h#�� �� �� �� )�!* ���# �#  �5� C
� ;� �5�� ह�K4
,�M � �� �� �� )�!* �� E�"{� �#�# �� ��: 8
,�4� �� �� �ह# ह- C
'�� N�	�� 1��'
...(�
����)...

�� ���	��: �� ह� �: ����
�� �� ��!� (�#�: �� ��� 1� �ह �:, 	#�# E@� �� "��" ���M
ह ह� �� N�	�� {#F

	( /� ��ह �� )�!* 	"�� 5���# �#  �5� �� N�	�� {#F �#  �5� ����� �)� ��C"� �� �ह# ह-
1� �� �� /��� �� �,��k � �� �(�# ���� N�	�� 	�ह5�� h#�� �� �� �# �* ��( ?

�� �%�+ .�'ह�: [+
,�� ������ 	ह��
, �ह5� ��� �� )� /+ह'�# �ह� �� h#��
�� �� �� ���# ��Y
� /5�) �� �ह  5���� ���# O
��� �#
� ���# ��Y
� )�!* �� 	ह�5��!
=3� �� ���� ह� �#K; �B�#C"� �# 6�� ,ह �ह5# =3� �#K; �X)��	�#"� �� 5( �� �ह3� �%�
�,�l� �# �*� )� ���� ह�, C
'�� 65_ �B�#C"� ह� )��� ह� �� $��� /5�) �� ह� )��� ह� 1�
��# �� 	���� �� �ह  ह��� ह� 6� )� ���# �ह�, �� $� 5��' �� J#��� �� ��� �	< 	( ���
ह� �� S�� ह��� *��ह� 1� ह	��� ���"" ह��� �� ,ह �� $��� E�"{� ��
� )�� ���� ,ह
=�� �� 	�ह5�n! �� ह#K� �� ��( , ह	��# ��� �#5�4��#�� �� 290
3��� ह- 1� 6�� �� ��;M
�#� 	#>	�N��; 	"��( ह- �)��� �Z����� 13 5�= W�� ��)�5 �� �� �(�� �� ��/!4 H5�� 	( ह
5��' �# ��
� ह� )ह�! �� �#5�4��#�� �� �)o �� �ह� 4�
ह ह	��# ��� ...(�
����)... 6� ��
�	�� �� W��� �%#�� 	- ���#  �5� /��� W��� ह.!�

�� ���	��: ���) �!��5 �� �Y�� ��: �3��� � � )���
�� �%�+ .�'ह�: ��, ��Q5� ��� ��
ह �*� 	-�# �Z5#) �#  �X)��	�#"� 	( �5
� 4�,

$��#  ��� �) 5# �ह� ह.!�

 ��, 200 �#5�4����
3��� ह� 1� 178 �(�� ह-� �� 	- �	<�� ह.! �� 6�� ह	( 1� �ह3� �.� ��
/� 	�	5# 	( )��� ह-, �;5ह�5 ह	��# ��� 290 �#5�4��#��
3��� ह- 1� 	#�� \
�5 ह� �� 	-�#
���#  �,�5 �� �.�� ),�� �# ��
� ह��
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�� �� ��!� (�#�: ,ह )� ;��	5� ह�K4 ,�M � �� J#��� �#�# �� ��� �ह� 4�, ��

$��� J#��� �#�� ह� E�4�	� �*��q�� �# +w �� 6�� ��-�� ;# �	5� ह�K4 ,�M � �� 5���# ह-
�� ,3ह ��!, �� 	�ह5�n! �� )�!* ���# �� J#��� �# ���� ह� ���� ,ह 6��� �,�: )�!* ���#
6��# ��� �� �
 �ह�# ����� ��� ���� ह��

�� �%�+ .�'ह�: 	- �3�M�
� �ह	� ह.!�

 �� ���	��: 6� 5��# ),�� �#�# �� )b�� �ह  ह��

Rain Harvesting Projects

*82. SHRl K. RAHMAN KHAN.†

    SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA:

Will the Mnister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY

ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have any proposal to develop more rain harvesting projects in Delhi and other metres;

(b) if so. the details of such proposals;

(c) the funds proposed to be allocated towards the same; and

(d) whether Government realize the seriousness of harvesting rain water and how Government propose to educate the various municipal corporations in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN

DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVIATION (SHRI O.

RAJAGOPAL): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha

Statement

(a) to (d) The Ministry of Water Resources has reported that the Central Ground Water Board (CGWB) under that Ministry has implemented a Central Sector Scheme for 'Study of Recharge to Ground Water' during Ninth Five Year Plan. Under the Scheme, artificial recharge projects were taken up in the country, including in some Metro cities, the details of which are given in the Annexure. [See Appendix 197 Annexure no. 4]

†The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri K. Rahman Khan.
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